

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

In re

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-51502-659

(Jointly Administered)

Objection Deadline:

October 30, 2013 at 4:00 p.m.

(prevailing Central Time)

Hearing Date:

November 6, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.

(prevailing Central Time)

Hearing Location:

Courtroom 7 North

DEBTORS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER (i) APPROVING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT; (ii) APPROVING SOLICITATION AND NOTICE MATERIALS; (iii) APPROVING FORMS OF BALLOTS; (iv) ESTABLISHING SOLICITATION AND VOTING PROCEDURES; (v) ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR ALLOWING AND ESTIMATING CERTAIN CLAIMS FOR VOTING PURPOSES; (vi) SCHEDULING A CONFIRMATION HEARING AND (vii) ESTABLISHING NOTICE AND OBJECTION PROCEDURES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this motion is scheduled for hearing on November 6, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Central Time), in Bankruptcy Courtroom Seventh Floor North, in the Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse, 111 South Tenth Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63102.

WARNING: ANY RESPONSE OR OBJECTION TO THIS MOTION MUST BE FILED WITH THE COURT BY 4:00 P.M. (PREVAILING CENTRAL TIME) ON OCTOBER 30, 2013. A COPY MUST BE PROMPTLY SERVED UPON THE UNDERSIGNED. FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY RESPONSE MAY RESULT IN THE COURT GRANTING THE RELIEF REQUESTED PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information and Should Be Approved.....	2
II. Solicitation and Notice Materials.....	6
III. Approving Forms of Ballots	11
IV. Establishing Procedures for Distributing Solicitation and Notice Materials, Voting on the Plan and Tabulating Votes, Including Allowing and Estimating Certain Claims for Voting Purposes	12
A. Distributing Solicitation Packages	12
B. Distributing Other Notice Materials	15
C. Establishing a Voting Record Date.....	17
D. Establishing a Voting Deadline	17
E. Establishing Procedures for Tabulating Votes.....	18
V. Setting the Confirmation Hearing.....	25
VI. Establishing Notice and Objection Procedures.....	26
A. Notice of the Confirmation Hearing	26
B. Procedures for the Filing of Objections to Confirmation of the Plan	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abel v. Shugrue, Jr. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 179 B.R. 24 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> , 352 B.R. 592 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> , Case No. 02-41729 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2005)	17
<i>In re Babayoff</i> , 445 B.R. 64 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3
<i>Cadle Company II, Inc. v. PC Liquidation Corp. (In re PC Liquidation Corp.)</i> , 383 B.R. 856 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	3, 4
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , Case No. 09-11233 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....	7
<i>In re ContinentalAFA Dispensing Co.</i> , Case No. 08-45921-659 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Aug. 17, 2009)	7
<i>In re Copy Crafters Quickprint Inc.</i> , 92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988)	3
<i>In re Dakota Rail, Inc.</i> , 104 B.R. 138 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1989)	3, 5
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-17923 (ASH) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2007).....	25
<i>In re Falcon Products, Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-41108 (BSS) (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Aug. 29, 2005)	11, 17, 25
<i>In re Ferretti</i> , 128 B.R. 16 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1991)	3, 5
<i>In re Frontier Airlines Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-11298 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2009)	7, 11, 17, 25
<i>In re Global Crossing</i> , Case No. 02-40188 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2002).....	25

In re Interstate Bakeries Corp., Case No. 04-45814 (JWV) (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2008)11, 17, 25

Kirk v. Texaco, Inc.,
82 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)4

In re Lyondell Chem. Co.,
No. 09-10023 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010).....7, 11

In re Oxford Homes,
204 B.R. 264 (Bankr. D. Me. 1997).....3, 5

In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.,
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)4, 5

In re Pinnacle Airlines Corp.,
Case No. 12-11343 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013)7, 10, 17, 25

In re Sbarro, Inc.,
No. 11-11527 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2011).....7

In re Scioto Valley Mortgage Co.,
88 B.R. 168 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....5

In re Source Enterprises, Inc.,
2007 WL 7144778 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2007)3

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11160 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003).....4

In re Zenith Elec. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)8

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105.....1

11 U.S.C. § 502.....1

11 U.S.C. § 521.....12

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)2

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....2

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	2, 3
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c).....	18, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g).....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1128.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007.....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b).....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002.....	1, 26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b).....	6, 26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(d).....	26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(l).....	26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(e).....	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c).....	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017.....	1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017(c)18, 25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017(d)6, 8, 11, 16, 17, 26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30181
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018(a)17, 19, 20, 21, 23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30201
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(b)(1)27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 408–09 (1977)4
